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Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to 
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate 
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers 
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" 
category. The airline ADI summary uses schedules effective for   the week in 
the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-
each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or 
arriving flights.
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Stewart International



 190,647  25,623,102  123,135,103

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 144,140
 46,507

-98.1
-98.9

 16,731,011
 8,892,091

-39.8
-41.5

 78,420,650
 44,714,453

-11.9
-12.3

-98.4 -40.4 -12.1

 13,320  306,223  1,195,894

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-87.7 -27.1 -9.6

Note:freighter flights included in above  3,363  8.9  12,066 -4.8  36,755 -3.8

 113,742  580,403  2,055,019

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-18.9 -10.2

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers JFK & EWR
      Paid Air Train Passengers
      On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Regional Airports: Other
Teterboro: Flight Movements
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers

 1,354
 2,856

 12,814

-90.8
-97.8
-91.3

 35,741
 326,063
 359,204

-32.3
-35.7
-32.2

 153,117
 1,383,447
 1,541,969

-10.7
-12.4
-2.1

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %
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Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: B. Levine, J. Debrosse, S. Grullon
The Port Authority’s airports recorded the sharpest 
monthly decline in passenger volumes in their 70-plus-
year history as the COVID-19 pandemic continued to 
pummel demand for air travel. April traffic fell 98.4 percent
year-over-year, with the region handling only 190,647 
passengers, down 11.661 million travelers from 2019. The 
domestic sector (representing over 60 percent of the 
region’s total air traveler volume) accounted for the 
majority of the loss, handling only 144,140 travelers (down 
7.469 million passengers/-98.1 percent from 2019). 
Airlines carried only 46,507 international passengers 
(down 4.191 million travelers/-98.9 percent).  Total cargo 
traffic posted its 11th straight monthly fall (-35.7 percent/-
63,107 tons). As in the previous 18 months, the 
international segment (representing nearly 60 percent of 
the region’s total cargo activity) led the decline with a 51 
percent plunge (-55,171 tons). Domestic cargo registered 
an 11.5 percent drop (-7,936 tons).
Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 15,670  2,925,416-51.3 -7.8Total suburban airport passengers 

-35.7

********  685,267

 9,774
 2,260
 1,286

 227,753
 65,164
 13,306

 858,160
 274,178
 63,556

-87.5
-90.7
-78.0

-25.2
-32.8
-29.5

 7,988  47,683  164,846-45.2 -22.1  0.6

 60,788
 52,954

-11.5
-51.0

 247,463
 332,940

-9.9
-24.6

 823,232
 1,231,787

-3.5
-14.2

 28,531
 4,135

 229,804
 29,861

 199,943
 262

-94.6
-99.1
-91.2
-96.9
-87.9
-99.7

 1,193,154
 1,013,735
 6,201,977
 2,084,378
 4,117,599

 179,319

-40.1
-41.6
-35.1
-38.9
-32.9
-39.1

 5,730,951
 4,601,513

 28,632,974
 10,487,826
 18,145,148

 927,361

-13.5
-21.4
-9.4
-7.3

-10.6
-13.7

-9.6
-11.5
-1.6

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2 06-JUL-20 11:31 AM

Non Revenue Passengers  38,162 -87.8  922,046 -24.7  3,741,327 -3.8
 9,099 -99.5  3,583,002 -41.4  17,304,567 -15.2Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  1,597 -95.3  96,311 -27.0  362,197 -12.6

Freight:revenue ton miles (000)
Airlines for American Carriers (USA)

     176,952   -66    1,308,319   -36.4    5,532,929   -17.4



DELTA
UNITED
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
SPIRIT AIRLINES
ALASKA AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
NORWEGIAN AIR
BRITISH AIRWAYS
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
EMIRATES AIRLINES
AIR FRANCE
LUFTHANSA
FRONTIER AIRLINES
AEROFLOT
CATHAY PACIFIC
AER LINGUS
ALITALIA
WESTJET

Airline Name

 23,550,618
 21,441,006
 11,856,859
 12,314,874
 3,216,511
 2,494,798
 2,372,835

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 628,182
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 5,501,680
 7,525,135
 3,874,316
 2,130,492

 0
 60,299

 0
 1,693,727
 1,638,007
 1,434,310
 1,177,305
 1,142,130

 966,349
 922,186

 4,625
 612,650
 583,131
 576,447
 537,311
 536,247

Intl

 29,052,298
 28,966,141
 15,731,175
 14,445,366

 3,216,511
 2,555,097
 2,372,835
 1,693,727
 1,638,007
 1,434,310
 1,177,305
 1,142,130

 966,349
 922,186
 632,807
 612,650
 583,131
 576,447
 537,311
 536,247

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 23.8
 47.5
 60.3
 72.2
 74.8
 76.9
 78.8
 80.2
 81.6
 82.7
 83.7
 84.6
 85.4
 86.2
 86.7
 87.2
 87.7
 88.1
 88.6
 89.0

Cum %
FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
UNITED
DELTA
ATLAS AIR
AMERICAN
CATHAY PACIFIC
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
LUFTHANSA
KOREAN
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
ASIANA
KALITTA AIR LLC
NORWEGIAN AIR
SWISS INT'L AIR LINE
EMIRATES AIRLINES
QATAR AIRWAYS

Airline Name

 442,085
 212,526
 166,114

 81,385
 74,028
 63,012
 57,875
 50,795
 49,058
 43,808
 43,243
 41,925
 38,990
 38,639
 33,920
 32,265
 27,268
 26,519
 25,949
 24,671

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending April 2020Region

Flights (daily) Cities

312.2 62

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

ADI schedules: airlines serving

 312.2  26
International Passenger Service

 51.9  38

Freighter Service

 0.0  0

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 265.1

 99.6

 11

 37

ADI schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

53.2 41@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

365.4 103

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 78,420,650

 3,755,006

 7,192,026

 3,451,844

 1,946,828

 24,096,907

 4,271,842

Passengers

 823,231

 3,350

 12,722

 71,977

 11,481

 788,518

 343,739

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services
Run from Traffic_Summary3.RDF06-JUL-20 11:31 AM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 21.5
 31.9
 39.9
 43.9
 47.5
 50.6
 53.4
 55.9
 58.2
 60.4
 62.5
 64.5
 66.4
 68.3
 69.9
 71.5
 72.8
 74.1
 75.4
 76.6

Scheduled
Commuter

 287.6
 24.6

 23
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 14.1
 37.1
 0.7

 5
 32
 1

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 305.0
 7.2

 56
 6

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 2
 3
 3
 2
 6

 20
 5

 3.6
 0.1
 2.4
 7.7
 6.3

 31.2
 1.9


