The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

April 2020

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia Stewart International Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

Brian Levine Jean Debrosse Santiago Grullon

<u>Notes1:</u> The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry. Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline ADI summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

Aviation Department

The Port Authority's airports recorded the sharpest monthly decline in passenger volumes in their 70-plusyear history as the COVID-19 pandemic continued to pummel demand for air travel. April traffic fell 98.4 percent year-over-year, with the region handling only 190,647 passengers, down 11.661 million travelers from 2019. The domestic sector (representing over 60 percent of the region's total air traveler volume) accounted for the majority of the loss, handling only 144,140 travelers (down 7.469 million passengers/-98.1 percent from 2019). Airlines carried only 46,507 international passengers (down 4.191 million travelers/-98.9 percent). Total cargo traffic posted its 11th straight monthly fall (-35.7 percent/-63,107 tons). As in the previous 18 months, the international segment (representing nearly 60 percent of the region's total cargo activity) led the decline with a 51 percent plunge (-55, 171 tons). Domestic cargo registered an 11.5 percent drop (-7,936 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

Region

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ APRIL 2020 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month		Year-to-c	late	12 Months E	12 Months Ending			
Current	%	Current	%	Current	%			

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	144,140	-98.1	16,731,011	-39.8	78,420,650	-11.9
International	46,507	-98.9	8,892,091	-41.5	44,714,453	-12.3
Total Revenue Passengers	190,647	-98.4	25,623,102	-40.4	123,135,103	-12.1
Non Revenue Passengers	38,162	-87.8	922,046	-24.7	3,741,327	-3.8
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	9,099	-99.5	3,583,002	-41.4	17,304,567	-15.2
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	9,774	-87.5	227,753	-25.2	858,160	-9.6
International	2,260	-90.7	65,164	-32.8	274,178	-11.5
General Aviation	1,286	-78.0	13,306	-29.5	63,556	-1.6
Total	13,320	-87.7	306,223	-27.1	1,195,894	-9.6
Note:freighter flights included in above	3,363	8.9	12,066	-4.8	36,755	-3.8
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	1,597	-95.3	96,311	-27.0	362,197	-12.6
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	60,788	-11.5	247,463	-9.9	823,232	-3.5
International	52,954	-51.0	332,940	-24.6	1,231,787	-14.2
Total	113,742	-35.7	580,403	-18.9	2,055,019	-10.2
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	7,988	-45.2	47,683	-22.1	164,846	0.6
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	28,531	-94.6	1,193,154	-40.1	5,730,951	-13.5
Taxis Dispatched	4,135	-99.1	1,013,735	-41.6	4,601,513	-21.4
Total Air Train Passengers JFK & EWR	229,804	-91.2	6,201,977	-35.1	28,632,974	-9.4
Paid Air Train Passengers	29,861	-96.9	2,084,378	-38.9	10,487,826	-7.3
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	199,943	-87.9	4,117,599	-32.9	18,145,148	-10.6
Other Ground Transportation Passengers	262	-99.7	179,319	-39.1	927,361	-13.7
Airlines for American Carriers (USA)						
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	176,952	-66	1,308,319	-36.4	5,532,929	-17.4
Regional Airports: Other						
Teterboro: Flight Movements	1,354	-90.8	35,741	-32.3	153,117	-10.7
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers	2,856	-97.8	326,063	-35.7	1,383,447	-12.4
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers	12,814	-91.3	359,204	-32.2	1,541,969	-2.1
Total suburban airport passengers	15,670	******	685,267	-51.3	2,925,416	-7.8

06-JUL-20 11:31 AM

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

Region

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending April 2020

	Airl	ine Ranking by	/ Pass	engers				Rankin	g by Freigh	nt Volume	
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic		Inti	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name		Tons	Cum%
1	DELTA	23,550,618	Ę	5,501,680	29,052,298	23.8	1	FEDERAL EX	PRESS	442,085	21.5
2	UNITED	21,441,006	7	7,525,135	28,966,141	47.5	2	UNITED PARCEL		212,526	31.9
3	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	11,856,859	3	3,874,316	15,731,175	60.3	3	UNITED		166,114	39.9
4	AMERICAN	12,314,874	2	2,130,492	14,445,366	72.2	4	DELTA		81,385	43.9
5	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	3,216,511		0	3,216,511	74.8	5	ATLAS AIR		74,028	47.5
6	SPIRIT AIRLINES	2,494,798		60,299	2,555,097	76.9	6	AMERICAN		63,012	50.6
7	ALASKA AIRLINES	2,372,835		0	2,372,835	78.8	7	CATHAY PAC	IFIC	57,875	53.4
8	AIR CANADA	0	1	,693,727	1,693,727	80.2	8	VIRGIN ATLA	NTIC	50,795	55.9
9	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	1	,638,007	1,638,007	81.6	9	CARGOLUX	-	49,058	58.2
10	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1	,434,310	1,434,310	82.7	10	CHINA AIRLI	NES (CAL	43,808	60.4
11	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1	,177,305	1,177,305	83.7	11	LUFTHANSA		43,243	62.5
12	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	1	,142,130	1,142,130	84.6	12	KOREAN		41,925	64.5
13	AIR FRANCE	0		966,349	966,349	85.4	13	BRITISH AIR		38,990	66.4
14	LUFTHANSA	0		922,186	922,186	86.2	14	AIR CHINA IN	TERNATI	38,639	68.3
15	FRONTIER AIRLINES	628,182		4,625	632,807	86.7	15	ASIANA		33,920	69.9
16	AEROFLOT	0		612,650	612,650	87.2	16	KALITTA AIR		32,265	71.5
17	CATHAY PACIFIC	0		583,131	583,131	87.7	17	NORWEGIAN		27,268	72.8
18	AER LINGUS	0		576,447	576,447	88.1	18	SWISS INT'L		26,519	74.1
-	ALITALIA	0		537,311	537,311	88.6	19	EMIRATES A		25,949	75.4
20	WESTJET	0		536,247	536,247	89.0	20	QATAR AIRW	AYS	24,671	76.6
	Passengers &	Freight by Marl	ket Gro	auc			nogra	phic Data		hly Surveys; 20	
12 Mc	onth Ending Data	Passeng		Freigh	Business t Leisure/C			21.2% 78.8%	Connecting I	& Destination Passengers	n 75.6° 24.4°
	ESTIC	78,42	-	823,23	Male			44.5%	Average age		43.
-			,		remaie	Female 55.5% O&D Passenger Mode of Access: Local Passenger F					200
CAN			5,006	3,35	Private C	Private Car 32.5% NYC			inger Reside	63.5	
CAR	BBEAN + BERMUDA	7,19	2,026	12,72	2 Drove Re	ntal Car			Manhattan		21.2
CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA		CA 3,45	1,844	71,97					Brooklyn		17.6
MEX	ICO	1,94	6,828	11,48	1 Uber/Lyft Bus/Shu			11.7% 9.2%	Queens		17.4
TRA	NSATLANTIC	24,09	6,907	788,51				8.4%	New Jersey Long Island		3.6 22.2
	NSPACIFIC		1,842	343,73					•	r & Rockland	7.4
			1,042	040,70					Pennsylvania Connecticut	а	0.6º 0.9º
	ADI schedules: airlir	nes serving Regior				A) sch	edules: Nons	top Destina	tions	
	• -				Domestic nonstop cities served			-	ts (daily)		
Dome	estic Passenger Service	Eliabte /	(VIII)	Airling	os Domosti	c nonsta	o citios	sorvod	Eliab		Citio
	estic Passenger Service	Flights (d	• /	Airline	1.0.0			served	Flight		
S	cheduled	•	287.6		Jet Ser	vice Provid	ded		-	305.0	Cities 56 6
S	e		287.6 24.6	2	23 Jet Ser 3 Service	vice Provid	ded	Regional Airlines	5	305.0 7.2	56 6
S C	cheduled commuter	@Sub-Total	287.6	2	23 Jet Ser 3 Service 26	vice Provid Exclusive	ded ely by F	Regional Airlines @ Sul	-	305.0	56
S C Inter	ccheduled commuter national Passenger Service	@Sub-Total	287.6 24.6 312.2	2	23 Jet Service 3 Service 26 Internati	vice Provid Exclusive	ded ely by F stop ci	Regional Airlines	5	305.0 7.2	56 6
S C Inter S	ccheduled commuter national Passenger Servic scheduled: USA Flag	@Sub-Total	287.6 24.6 312.2 14.1	2	23 Jet Ser 3 Service 26 Internati 5 Jet se	vice Provid Exclusive onal nons	ded ely by F stop ci ded	Regional Airlines @Sul ties served	5	305.0 7.2 312.2	56 6 62
S C Inter S	ccheduled commuter national Passenger Servic iccheduled: USA Flag iccheduled: Foreign Flag	@Sub-Total	287.6 24.6 312.2 14.1 37.1	2	23 Jet Ser 3 Service 26 Internati 5 Jet se 32 Cer	vice Provid Exclusive onal none rvice provid ntral Ameri	ded ely by F stop ci ded ica Les	Regional Airlines @Sul ties served	5	305.0 7.2 312.2 3.6	56 6 62 2
S C Inter S	ccheduled commuter national Passenger Servic scheduled: USA Flag	@Sub-Total ce	287.6 24.6 312.2 14.1 37.1 0.7	2	Jet Ser 3 Jet Ser 3 Service 26 Internati 5 Jet se 32 Cer 1 Sou	vice Provid Exclusive onal none rvice provid ntral Americ	ded ely by F stop ci ded ica Les	Regional Airlines @Sul ties served	5	305.0 7.2 312.2 3.6 0.1	56 6 62 2 3
S C Intern S S C	icheduled commuter national Passenger Servic icheduled: USA Flag icheduled: Foreign Flag commuter: USA Flag	@Sub-Total	287.6 24.6 312.2 14.1 37.1	2	23 Jet Sen 3 Service 26 Internati 5 Jet se 32 Cer 1 Sou 38 Met	vice Provid Exclusive onal none rvice provid ntral Americ uth Americ kico	ded ely by F stop ci ded ica Les	Regional Airlines @Sul ties served	5	305.0 7.2 312.2 3.6 0.1 2.4	56 6 62 2 3 3
S C Intern S S C	ccheduled commuter national Passenger Servic iccheduled: USA Flag iccheduled: Foreign Flag	@Sub-Total ce	287.6 24.6 312.2 14.1 37.1 0.7	2	Jet Sen3Jet Sen3Service26Internati5Jet se32Cer1Sou38Me:Car	vice Provid Exclusive onal none rvice provid ntral Americ th Americ kico nada	ded ely by F stop ci ded ica Les	Regional Airlines @Sul ties served	5	305.0 7.2 312.2 3.6 0.1 2.4 7.7	56 62 2 3 3 2
S C Intern S S C	cheduled commuter national Passenger Servic cheduled: USA Flag cheduled: Foreign Flag commuter: USA Flag	@Sub-Total ce	287.6 24.6 312.2 14.1 37.1 0.7	2	23 Jet Sen 3 Service 26 Internati 5 Jet se 32 Cer 1 Sou 38 Me: 0 Tran	onal nons onal nons rvice provid ntral Americ kico nada nspacific	ded ely by F stop ci ded ica Les	Regional Airlines @Sul ties served	5	305.0 7.2 312.2 3.6 0.1 2.4 7.7 6.3	56 62 2 3 3 2 6
S C Intern S C Freig	cheduled commuter national Passenger Servic scheduled: USA Flag scheduled: Foreign Flag commuter: USA Flag hter Service	@Sub-Total ce @Sub-Total @Sub-Total	287.6 24.6 312.2 14.1 37.1 0.7 51.9 0.0	2	23 Jet Sen 3 Service 26 Internati 5 Jet se 32 Cer 1 Sou 38 Mez 0 Trai 0 Trai	onal nons onal nons rvice provid ntral Americ kico nada nspacific nsatlantic	ded stop ci ded ica Les a	Regional Airlines @Sul ties served s Mexico	5	305.0 7.2 312.2 3.6 0.1 2.4 7.7 6.3 31.2	56 62 2 3 3 2 6 20
S C Intern S C Freig @US	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)	@Sub-Total ce @Sub-Total @Sub-Total	287.6 24.6 312.2 14.1 37.1 0.7 51.9 0.0 265.1	2	23Jet Sen3Service26Internati5Jet se32Cer1Sou38Me:0Trai11Car	onal nons onal nons rvice provid ntral Americ kico nada nspacific	ded stop ci ded ica Les a	Regional Airlines @Sul ties served s Mexico	b-Total	305.0 7.2 312.2 3.6 0.1 2.4 7.7 6.3 31.2 1.9	56 62 2 3 3 2 6 20 5
S Intern S C Freig	cheduled commuter national Passenger Servic scheduled: USA Flag scheduled: Foreign Flag commuter: USA Flag hter Service	@Sub-Total ce @Sub-Total @Sub-Total	287.6 24.6 312.2 14.1 37.1 0.7 51.9 0.0	2	23 Jet Sen 3 Service 26 Internati 5 Jet se 32 Cer 1 Sou 38 Mez 0 Trai 0 Trai	onal nons onal nons rvice provid ntral Americ kico nada nspacific nsatlantic	ded stop ci ded ica Les a	Regional Airlines @Sul ties served s Mexico	5	305.0 7.2 312.2 3.6 0.1 2.4 7.7 6.3 31.2	56 62 2 3 3 2 6 20

06-JUL-20 11:31 AM

Run from Traffic_Summary3.RDF